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I am responding to your request for information received 16 June 2025. This has been 
treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Information Rights Coordinator 
 
 
If you are dissatisfied with the Trust’s response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an 
internal review of this decision.  
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information 
Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be 
contacted at:  
 
Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Tel: 0303 123 1113 
Web: www.ico.org.uk   
 
Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of 

East London NHS Foundation Trust.  Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention 

mailto:elft.foi@nhs.net
https://www.elft.nhs.uk/
http://www.ico.org.uk/
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Request: On 15 February 2023, the Medical and Healthcare Regulatory Agency  
(MRHA) issued a notice advising of the withdrawal of all All NexGen 
Complete Knee Solution Stemmed Nonaugmentable Option Tibial 
Components made by Zimmer Biomet. 
https://mhra-gov.filecamp.com/s/d/uNEoJ8FNw6hgKvPL 
 
This was followed by an MHRA notice issued on 15th February 2023 
stating that there was a higher revision rate for NexGen knee 
replacements compared to other knee replacements. 
They identified the NexGen® Stemmed Option Tibial Components when 
paired with either the Legacy® Posterior Stabilized (LPS) Flex Option 
Femoral or the LPS Flex Gender Solutions Femoral (GSF) Option 
Femoral. 

NexGen Knee replacement: affected patients should be offered 
additional follow up, DSI/2023/003  

The MHRA advised the patients should be offered additional follow-up. 

I would like to request the following information under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 

From the 15th February 2023 until 13 June 2025: 

Question 1:  How many patients has your Trust identified that have been implanted 
with the affected devices? 

 
Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 1 of your request for information under the 

Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.  
 

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states: 
Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled— 
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information 
of the description specified in the request, and  
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them. 
 
East London NHS Foundation Trust is primarily a Mental Health and 
Community Health Trust and as such does not provide surgical services. The 
Trust is therefore unable to provide a response. 

 
Question 2: How many of these patients have been notified about this recall? 
  
Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 2 of your request for information under the 

Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.  
 

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states: 
Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled— 
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information 
of the description specified in the request, and  
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them. 
 
East London NHS Foundation Trust is primarily a Mental Health and 
Community Health Trust and as such does not provide surgical services. The 
Trust is therefore unable to provide a response. 

 
Question 3: How many of these patients have received a follow up consultation? 
 
Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 3 of your request for information under the 

Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.  

https://mhra-gov.filecamp.com/s/d/uNEoJ8FNw6hgKvPL
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fdrug-device-alerts%2Fnexgen-knee-replacement-affected-patients-should-be-offered-additional-follow-up%23risk-associated-with-the-nexgen-stemmed-option-tibial-components-when-paired-with-either-the-legacy-posterior-stabilized-lps-flex-option-femoral-or-the-lps-flex-gender-solutions-femoral-gsf-option-femoral&data=05%7C02%7Celft.foi%40nhs.net%7C518b6a17b12943bed7a108ddab9a039a%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638855400183817814%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ZL%2BR5y%2FCxlwGrvu4xUP6%2FM88uMrZh6SqVpl6hPD8KPs%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fdrug-device-alerts%2Fnexgen-knee-replacement-affected-patients-should-be-offered-additional-follow-up%23risk-associated-with-the-nexgen-stemmed-option-tibial-components-when-paired-with-either-the-legacy-posterior-stabilized-lps-flex-option-femoral-or-the-lps-flex-gender-solutions-femoral-gsf-option-femoral&data=05%7C02%7Celft.foi%40nhs.net%7C518b6a17b12943bed7a108ddab9a039a%7C37c354b285b047f5b22207b48d774ee3%7C0%7C0%7C638855400183817814%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ZL%2BR5y%2FCxlwGrvu4xUP6%2FM88uMrZh6SqVpl6hPD8KPs%3D&reserved=0
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Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states: 
Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled— 
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information 
of the description specified in the request, and  
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them. 
 
East London NHS Foundation Trust is primarily a Mental Health and 
Community Health Trust and as such does not provide surgical services. The 
Trust is therefore unable to provide a response. 

 
Question 4: How many of these patients have received revision surgery?   
 
Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 4 of your request for information under the 

Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.  
 

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states: 
Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled— 
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information 
of the description specified in the request, and  
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them. 
 
East London NHS Foundation Trust is primarily a Mental Health and 
Community Health Trust and as such does not provide surgical services. The 
Trust is therefore unable to provide a response. 

 
Question 5: How many of these patients are awaiting revision surgery? 
 
Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 5 of your request for information under the 

Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.  
 

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states: 
Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled— 
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information 
of the description specified in the request, and  
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them. 
 
East London NHS Foundation Trust is primarily a Mental Health and 
Community Health Trust and as such does not provide surgical services. The 
Trust is therefore unable to provide a response. 

 


